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Mr. VWayne R, Gibson
Executive Secrcetary

Arizona Teachers! Retirement System |
405 Luhrs Touer
Phoenix, Arizona _ yyq

Dear Mr, Gibzon:

January 12, 1951 4
Op. No, 51-15

o We have your letter in reference to the membership
eligibility of Mrs, Rosa E, Lauzon under the Teachers! Re-
tircuent Act, § : .

You state Mrs, Lauzon has completed tuelve years!
service as a teacher in the schools of Arizona and nine years
out-of-state public school employment, You also state she
eoncluded her employment in the Arizona schools in May, 1943,
end has not been employed in the schools of Arizona since the
last mentioned date, nor has she been certified as a teacher

. - You ask our cpinion as to whether Mrs. Lauzon 1s

entitled to & prior service certificate under the Teacheprs!
Retirement Act., _ : : ‘

- . Secticn 54-17ChH ACA 1939, Supplement, declares who
are meibers of the System, This section reads in part as
follows: : : .
"(a) Any person who becomes an employee after
July 1, 1943, shall become a member of the re=-
tirement system within cne (1) year after the

date of his first employment, 2s a condition of
further employment, ‘ :

(b) Any person who is an employee as of the
effective date of this act shall become a member
of the retireucnt system as of July 1, 1943, un-
less, prior to July 1, 1943, he files with the
board of trustees, on a form prescribed by 1t:
® # #% (here are provisions for claiming
exemption) (Emphasis supplied),
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| Section 54-1705 ACA 1939, Supplement, provides for
prior service eredits (This ecection is in part as_fq;lows):,_

*(a) Each member who was en employes in this
ptate, at any time pyrior to the establiohment

- of the retircuent system, and wno became a
- member before Januvary L, 10% s shall flle a
.stavement of prlop gervice, setting forth in
~detail all service rendered by him within the
~state for which he e¢laims eredit, and as a
‘teacher without the state., Any member who was
. not an employece at any time during the year .
- dmmediately preceding the establishment of
- the retirement system and who became a member
.., before January 1, 1947, shall file a statement.
o . of prior service within the stata only, * # #"
*7. (Emphasis supplied) S S

o, - From the facts stated in your letter Mrs., Lauzon was
not in service when the law became effective (July 1, 19#33mand
did not become a member of the system before January 1, 1947, or
at any time thereafter. Seotion 54-1705, which provides for
‘prior service credits, states that snly members of the System
may recelve prior service credits, Lo L ‘

It 1s our opinicn Mrg. Louzon 48 not a member of the
System and is not entitled to eredit for prior services undep
| R I Very truly yours,

i o ... .. reEp o, wiison
... . Attorney General
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‘ ¢ Assistant Attcrney General
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